

No. 13-1193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ALVIN WALKER, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF ALBERT WALKER, AND
GEORGE DUKE, III, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF SARAH DUKE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER
ROBERT J. NELSON
JORDAN ELIAS
SARAH R. LONDON
JEROME MAYER-CANTÚ
Lieff Cabraser Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP
275 Battery St., 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000
ecabraser@lchb.com

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
Counsel of Record
40 Washington Square
South, 411J
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6580
si13@nyu.edu

JOHN S. MILLS
The Mills Firm, P.A.
203 N. Gadsden St., Ste. 1A
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 765-0897
jmills@mills-appeals.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The <i>Engle</i> Class Litigation.....	7
B. The Decision in <i>Douglas</i>	10
C. The Proceedings Below.....	11
1. Trial in <i>Walker</i> and <i>Duke</i>	11
2. The Eleventh Circuit’s <i>Walker</i> Decision.....	12
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT.....	14
I. Certiorari Is Foreclosed Because This Court Has Denied Multiple Petitions, From State High Court Rulings on State Law, Making the Same Due Process Claim in the Same Proceedings.....	14
II. There Is No Conflict of Law to Resolve and This Case Presents a Single Fact- Specific Question of the Application of Florida State Law.....	18
III. The Decision Below Is Manifestly Correct.	20
A. States May Craft Their Own Preclusion Rules Within Broad Constitutional Limits.	20
B. The Facts Underlying the <i>Engle</i> Findings Have Been Independently Established in Other Final Proceedings.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	5
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. University of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	21
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	3, 14
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	5
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	6, 17
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)	10, 13, 22
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	20, 23
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	22
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	6, 15, 20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Miroyan v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1338 (1978)	5
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	21
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1794 (2012)	1
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 332 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918)	20, 21
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Campbell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1795 (2012)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i> , 133 S. Ct. 650 (2012)	1, 4
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1056 (2007)	1, 10, 17
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996), <i>review denied</i> , 682 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1996)	8
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1810 (2012)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1795 (2012)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1794 (2012)	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	18
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	20, 21
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	22
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	3
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd in pertinent part</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3501-02 (2010)	25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	17
Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738	6, 12, 15

SUPREME COURT BRIEFS

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , No. 13-191, 2013 U.S. Briefs 191 (Aug. 9, 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 332 (2013)	4, 16
---	-------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i> , No. 12-272, 2012 U.S. Briefs 44452 (Aug. 31, 2012), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 650 (2012)	4
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , No. 06-1545, 2006 U.S. Briefs 1545 (May 21, 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1056 (2007)	4
Reply Br. for Pets., <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , No. 13-191, 2013 U.S. Briefs 191 (Sept. 11, 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 332 (2013)	4, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
THE BLUEBOOK: A UNIFORM SYSTEM OF CITATION R. 10.7 (Columbia Law Review Ass'n et al. eds., 19th ed. 2010)	3
